

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>RYAN W. ZIMMERMAN, Plaintiff, v. AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, et al., Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:16-cv-13-KBJ-RMM</p>
<p>RYAN J. HOWARD Plaintiff, v. AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, et al., Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:16-cv-14-KBJ-RMM</p>

**PLAINTIFFS RYAN W. ZIMMERMAN’S AND RYAN J. HOWARD’S REDACTED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Al Jazeera Produces A Documentary Promising To Name “Big Name” Athletes Who Allegedly Use PEDs	2
B. Al Jazeera Struggles To Find “Big Name” Athletes Who Use PEDs.....	4
C. Charlie Sly Falsely Accuses Plaintiffs Of Taking Delta-2	7
D. Al Jazeera Ignores Obvious Red Flags Concerning Charlie Sly’s Credibility	8
E. Plaintiffs Repeatedly Deny Charlie Sly’s Allegations And Charlie Sly Recants His Statements.....	11
F. Al Jazeera Broadcasts The Documentary And Is Widely Criticized For Its Sole-Sourced Reporting	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO EXPAND ITS UNDULY RESTRICTIVE DATE RANGE FOR ITS DOCUMENT PRODUCTION	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO COLLECT DOCUMENTS FROM AL JAZEERA AMERICA	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO PROVIDE DISCOVERY PERTAINING TO MOTIVE.....	18
A. Al Jazeera Must Provide Discovery Pertaining To Al Jazeera America’s Low Ratings And Poor Financial Performance	20
B. Al Jazeera Must Provide Discovery Relating To Its Financial Investment In The Documentary	21
C. Al Jazeera Must Provide Discovery Pertaining To The Steps It Took To Promote And Sensationalize The Documentary.....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO DAMAGES	23
V. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO OTHER SPECIFIC DOCUMENT REQUESTS.....	25
A. Al Jazeera Must Produce [REDACTED] [REDACTED].....	25
B. Al Jazeera Must Produce Organization Charts	25
C. Al Jazeera Must Produce Documents Pertaining To Its Investigation Of Charlie Sly	26
D. Al Jazeera Must Produce Defendant Davies’ Personnel File	27

VI. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO PRODUCE TEXT
MESSAGES.....28

VII. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER AL JAZEERA TO ADMIT OR DENY
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS29

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 177 F.R.D. 92 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	32
<i>AmeriPride Servs., Inc. v. Valley Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1321873 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2011).....	32
<i>Annunziato v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	27
<i>Arthur v. Atkinson Freight Lines Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	27
<i>*Brown v. Petrolite Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Educ. Fin. Council v. Oberg</i> , 2010 WL 3719921 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2010).....	26
<i>English v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 4620976 (D.D.C. Oct. 13, 2017).....	15
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Baldini</i> , 2014 WL 1302479 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 28, 2014).....	27
<i>*Grossman v. Goemans</i> , 631 F. Supp. 972 (D.D.C. 1986)	23, 24
<i>Henderson v. Turner</i> , 2012 WL 5354616 (M.D. La. Oct. 29, 2012).....	28
<i>Holmgren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19, 22
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Kendrick v. Sullivan</i> , 1992 WL 119125 (D.D.C. May 15, 1992)	34

King v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
117 F.R.D. 2, 9, & n.12 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 24

Linder v. Dep’t of Def.,
133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 14

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 26

Marchand v. Mercy Med. Ctr.,
22 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 32

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
185 F.R.D. 70 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 27

**Miller v. Holzmann*,
240 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 30, 31

Moore v. Publicis Groupe,
287 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 27

OAo Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity,
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) 19

Phillips v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 1781873 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 20, 2015) 24

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
281 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 32

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.,
1992 WL 394425 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1992) 31

Shamesh v. CA, Inc.,
314 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15

Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.,
292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Sourgoutsis v. United States Capitol Police,
2017 WL 5633088 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2017)..... 15

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 19

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 24

**Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22

**Tavoulareas v. Piro*,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Tequila Centinela, S.A. de C.V. v. Bacardi & Co.,
242 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

**Valdez v. Maya Pub. Grp. LLC*,
2011 WL 2413510 (S.D. Cal. June 15, 2011)..... 21

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 14, 15, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b) 15, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... 31, 32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a) 33

Additional Authorities

Belson, Ken, *Role of Nurse Is Said to Be of Interest After Report on Doping*, N.Y. Times, April 15, 2016 11

Bond, Shannon, *Al Anstey Looks To Rewrite Al Jazeera America Headlines*, Fin. Times, Sept. 28, 2015, available at <https://goo.gl/b34TTN> 3

Hayden, Erik, *Dozens Laid Off at Al Jazeera America*, The Hollywood Reporter, Apr. 11, 2014, available at <https://goo.gl/QR5ez>..... 3

Khatchatourian, Maane, *Al Jazeera America Launch Draws Weak Ratings*, Variety, Aug. 28, 2013, available at <https://goo.gl/XFKZgc>..... 3

Koblin, John, *Al Jazeera America To Shut Down By April*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 13, 2016, available at <https://goo.gl/oXCPX1>. 14

Koblin, John, *Al Jazeera America, Its Newsroom in Turmoil, Is Now the News*, N.Y. Times, May 5, 2015, available at <https://goo.gl/aPzvUb> 3

Poggi, Jeanine, *Al Jazeera America At Six Months: Some New Advertisers, Few Viewers*, AdAge, Mar. 4, 2014..... 3

Siemaszko, Corky, *Al Jazeera Reporter Deborah Davies Defends Sports Doping Expose That Names Peyton Manning*, NBC News Dec. 28, 2015, available at <https://goo.gl/kjJMfw> 9
